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1. To understand the Black community’s priorities on COVID relief, economic recovery, climate justice, and combatting white nationalism.
. 2. Inform media appearances, op-eds, and other media engagement of Black Future Lab’s principals.
Objectives . S . N .
3. Inform policy priorities, negotiations, and legislative demands that Black Futures Lab will make to government actors.
4.  Mobilize the Black community around a Black agenda.
Sample National Black
P Party ID

N=600 Baseline

N=100 Oversample Californians
N=166 Oversample LGBTQ (23
transgender and 14

Size genderqueer)

N=56 Oversample Low Income
N=53 Oversample Rural

N=50 Oversample Immigrant
N=73 Oversample Transgender

These findings are from a proprietary survey conducted by HIT
Strategies on behalf of Black Futures Lab. HIT conducted this
survey online with a general population of 600 Black people,
with oversamples of 100 Californians, 73 transgender people*,
166 LGBTQ, 56 low-income people, 53 rural respondents, and 50
Black immigrants. The survey fielded from March 5 — April 21,
2021, and the margin of error is +/- 3.7% with a confidence level

of 95%.

Geo National

. : B Democrat HmR lican ther
*The data collected for the transgender oversample, n=73 cannot be considered representative of the general emocrd epublica Othe

population of Black transgender people. The transgender oversample is a “convenience sample,” or a sample of
Black transgender people available from email lists of transgender serving organizations where the only criteria for

this group to complete the survey was to be transgender and agree to complete the survey.
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Across multiple measures in these data, the three most important policy priorities of the general population are salient. Yet, there is a sense of urgency, if not anxiety, among Blacks over 50 on the importance
of these policy priorities and proposed solutions when compared to the under 50 respondents.

For example, while the vaccine hesitant worry about the effects of the COVID-19 vaccine in the future, 65% of people over 50 are worried about the impact compared to 54% of people under 50, making for an
11-point difference.

Satisfaction with the direction of the country is on the rise among Black people, with 65% of the population reporting they are satisfied with the direction of the country compared to 54% reporting satisfaction
with the direction of the country in a January 2021, HIT Strategies BlackTrack general population survey of 1,000 Black Americans.

Approval of Joe Biden (78%) and Kamala Harris’ (72%) job performance is high as they approach the two-thirds mark of their first 100-days in office.

Vaccine hesitancy among Blacks has decreased since 2020. However, it is noteworthy that a majority (57%) of young (25-34-year-olds) female (46%) remain the highest hesitant demographic.

Half of respondents agree that not enough attention is being paid to the impact of environmental racism on Black communities with 50% reporting that too little attention is being paid to the issue.

Like with other policy priorities and solutions, Black respondents over 50 express a sense of urgency with cleaning up existing hazardous waste and abandoned sites (49%) than those under 50 (37%). This
urgency is also reflected in Blacks over 50 who want corporations held accountable for waste, admissions, and contamination (52%) compared to those under 50 at 29%.

A $2,000 monthly COVID relief check is important to an overwhelming number of respondents — 88% when asked alone. However, when asked in combination with other policy priorities that Biden should
achieve, a $15 minimum wage (left out of the American Rescue Plan) rates in tandem — 50% rate a $2,000 monthly relief check as a top achievement while 48% rate a $15 minimum wage as a top achievement.

Fifty-five percent of respondents feel very to somewhat unsafe in the country these days.

Black respondents over 50 report more of an urgency to declare white supremacist acts as domestic terrorism (59%) than those under 50 (41%). This is also true with a policy priority to declare white supremacy
a national security threat 51% to 39%, respectively.



® H I T STRATEGIES

Highly Insightful Targeting

Futures
Lab

Political Climate



Satisfaction with the direction of the country is
improving rapidly

How satisfied are you with the direction of the country?

October 2020

64%

2%

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/REF

January 2021

59%

6%

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/REF

March 2021

5’5’040”,¢V

31%

14%

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/REF

RS
Lab
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Direction of the Country — OCT 2020 | BFL

Total Men Women Under 50  Over 50 LGBQ
Very satisfied 19% 17% 20% 27% 8% N/A
Satisfied 15% 18% 13% 19% 9% N/A
Dissatisfied 20% 19% 21% 20% 21% N/A
Very dissatisfied ~ 44% 44% 41% 32% 62% N/A
DK /REF 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% N/A
Direction of the Country — JAN 2021 | BlackTrack
Total Men Women Under 50  Over 50 LGBQ
Very satisfied 15%  16% 13% 19% 8% N/A
Satisfied 20%  21% 19% 23% 16% N/A
Dissatisfied 27% = 25% 30% 26% 30% N/A
Very dissatisfied 329,  32% 31% 26% 41% N/A
DK/REF 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% N/A
Direction of the Country — MAR 2021 | BFL
Total Men Women Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
Very satistied 19%  23% 16% 20% 17% 18%
Satisfied 36%  33% 38% 30% 44% 36%
Dissatisfied 21% 21% 21% 22% 18% 23%
Very dissatisfied  10%  10% 10% 10% 10% 9%
DK/REF 14%  13% 15% 17% 10% 14%




Job approval is strong for both Biden and Harris, but

. H |TSTRATEGIES
also nuanced Futures

Highly Insightful Targeting

. 2 .
Do you approve/disapprove of . Joe Biden
Under Over
Total  Men Women 50 50 LGBQ
0 Strongly approve 46%  42% 51% 34% 63% 44%
78%
72% Somewhat approve 32%  32% 32% 36% 26% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% 5% 10% 2% 9%
Strongly disapprove 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 4%
DK /REF 9% 12% 7% 13% 4% 7%

Kamala Harris

Under Over

Total  Men Women 50 50 LGBQ
Strongly approve 45%  40% 50% 36% 57% +21  44%
12% 13% 15% Somewhat approve 27%  25% 29% 26% 28% 29%
90
/o Somewhat disapprove 7% 9% 4% 10% 2% 11%
Strongly disapprove 7% 10% 4% 8% 5% 4%
Approval Disapproval DK/REF Approval Disapproval DK/REF DK /REF 15% 17% 13% 20% 9% 11%

Joe Biden Kamala Harris



Job approval for Biden has increased significantly by

high Black approval ratings Iigl:]ures

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?

0
84% 81%

0
52% 49%

449%
40%
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13% 13%
8% 8% . 7%
I — I
Approval Disapproval DK/REF Approval Disapproval DK/REF Approval Disapproval DK/REF Approval Disapproval DK/REF
Total White Black LGBQ

Source: NPR/Marist Poll March 22nd through March 25th, 2021



Favorability is equally high for Biden and Harris and
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March 2021 | BFL: Rate how you feel about some people and organizations using a scale from 0 to 10.

Joe Biden 76% 12% 12%
Kamala Harris 76% 10% 14%
Democrats 71% 15% 14%
Republicans 19% 16% 65%
U.S. Senators 41% 29%
U.S. House Members 50% 27% 23%

w
<
SN

January 2021 | BlackTrack: Rate how you feel about some people and organizations using a scale from 0 to 10.

Joe Biden 78% 13%

Kamala Harris 71% 15%

Democrats 70% 16%

Republicans 15%

VAV

September 2020 | BFL: Rate how you feel about some people and organizations using a scale from 0 to 10.
Joe Biden 55% 12% 25%

Kamala Harris 49% 12% 28%
EPro (6-10) HENeutral (5) B Anti (0-4)
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The economic impact of COVID-19 is especially

felt by Blacks under 50 [g’ttjures

® H I T STRATEGIES

Highly Insightful Targeting

Next are some questions about COVID-19’s impact on your life. Have you...

Total Male Female Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
Friends/family tested positive _ 60% ) ‘
Had friends/family (o0, 579, 639 55% 68% 59%
test positive
Lost friends/family to COVID - 33%
Lost friends or family  33% 30% 36% 29% 40% 34%
Someo.ne in household lost 209,
job/hours cut Someone in household
. 29% 27% 32% 35% 22% 37%
lost job/hours cut
Lost job /hours cut - 24%
Lost job /hours cut 24%  27% 21% 32% 13% 35%
Tested positive for COVID-19 . 10%
Tested positive for o o o o o o
COVID-19 10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 16%
Left a job/no childcare 10%
Left job/no childcare  10% 8% 12% 15% 1% 20%
Lost health care insurance . 9%
ost health care g0, 99, 8% 12% 4% 14%
insurance
Left job/care for family l 8%
Left job/care for 8% 10% 7% 13% 2% 16%

family




Vaccine hesitancy remains high among Black people

with nearly ¥ reluctant to take it [gEUFES

WILL get vaccinated

* 67% age 55+
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* 57% Male
_ . . . . 2
When the COVID-19 vaccine is available to you, will you...? . 62% College grad
—Probably/ definitely will get it —Probably/ definitely won't get it * 57% Single/unmarried
. *  64% Suburban dwellers
6% 61% *  62%LGBTQ
583 56% * 67% Household income 75k+
o [o]
N o
47 - 44%
(0]
35% WILL NOT get vaccinated
e 57% age 25-34-year-olds
* 46% Female
* 45% Non-college grad
Nov 2020 Pew Jan 2021 HIT# Feb 2021 Pew March 2021 HIT *  46% Married/unmarried w/partner

*  56% Small town/rural dwellers
*  44% Straight/heterosexual
* 47% Household income S30L or less

*Data on Blacks in Baltimore, Chicago, Newark, Oakland, and Houston



Among the vaccine hesitant, Blacks need more

information on how the vaccine works [g'éures

Here is a list of reasons others have provided to explain why they will not take the COVID-19 vaccine when it is available to them.
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Select top three answers (Asked only of those who reported they probably/definitely will not get vaccinated)

Total Men Women Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
| worry about the unknown effects _ 579, | worry about the unknown effects
of the COVID-19 vaccine in the future ° of the COVID-19 vaccine in the 57% 55% 60% 54% 65% 60%
fut
| don’t have enough information _ 479, ’ viure i )
about the vaccine ° | don’t h‘:e f:‘h“gh information 470 5106 44% 50% 39% 49%
about the vaccine
| worry about how quickly the vaccine was :
developed 38% | worry .qbou'r h(;w qTICkI):;he 38% 339, 42% 329, 55% 40%
vaccine was develope
The(r:%i;s/lr;)’r]%nough informa.ﬁon on ho:Nh’rhe - 34%, There is not enough information on
-1% vaccine may interact with... how the COVID-19 vaccine may 34%, 35% 33% 32% 39% 31%
| need more time to understand - 269 interact with other health conditions
if the vaccine works 0
| need more time to understand if 26% 25% 25% 279, 239, 20%
| am not sure if the vaccine I 70, the vaccine works
is free of charge ° | am not sure if the vaccine 7% 10% 4% 8% 4% 10%
, . . . is free of charge
| don’t have a vaccine delivery site I 50
0 3, . . .
close to my home | don’t ha\I/e e} ;/uccm: delivery site 5% 7% 39, 5% 5% 5%
close to my home
Eligibility requirements do not I o Eligibili :
gibility requirements do not
include me yet 4% nclode me et 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4%
| don’t have safe transportation to get the 20/ | don’t have safe transportation to 20, 39, 1% 20, 20, 5%
vaccine ° get the vaccine
| don’t have support with childcare 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3%

| don’t have support with childcare I 2%




Black communities need to know the who, when,

where, and how about the COVID-19 vaccine [g’éures
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Do you feel you have enough information or not about the following...2

How your state is deciding who gets priority for the COVID-19 vaccine 48% 52%
Where you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 46% 54%
When people like you will be able to get the COV ID-19 vaccine 44%, 56%
How effective the COVID-19 vaccine is against coronavirus 39% 61%
How safe the COVID-19 vaccine is 36% 64%
How the vaccine was developed 34%, 66%
B Have enough info m Don't have enough info

% Have enough information Total Men Women Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
How your state is deciding who gets priority for the COVID-19 vaccine 48% 46% 49% 44% 54% 49%
Where you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 46% 46% 46% 45% 50% 43%
When people like you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 44% 44% 45% 41% 50% 44%
How effective the COVID-19 vaccine is against coronavirus 39% 40% 37% 35% 45% 40%
How safe the COVID-19 vaccine is 36% 37% 34% 34% 39% 36%

How the vaccine was developed 34% 36% 32% 33% 36% 36%




Black men and Blacks over 50 more likely to get

the vaccine
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When the COVID-19 vaccine is available to you, will you __ the vaccine?

) 57%
56% ’ 54%
46%
o
44% 42%
28% 31%
22% 19%
28%
" B 22% 26% M 23%
Will get | Will not Will get  Will not Will get  Will not
get get get
All Men Women

The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only

reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey

65%

50% 49%,

35%

Will get = Will not Will get  Will not
get get

Under 50 Over 50
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62%

38%

Will get  Will not
get

LGBQ



Policy priority for fair vaccine distribution in Black
communities: Let us know that the vaccine is both
safe and free
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What should the Biden/Harris administration do to ensure vaccines are distributed fairly in Black communities2 Select top three answers

Give more information on the safety of 48% Total  Men Women Under 5o Won'r‘get will S
the vaccine 50 vaccine vaccine
Give more information on a a
Make sure the vaccine is free of charge 39% the safety of the vaccine 48%  49% 47% A7% 48% 1% 45% 45%
Coordincﬂ'e W"h TI’USTed IOCCII health Mer sure The vaccine is 39% 39(%) 41 % 35% 46% 330/0 480/0 33%
care providers to message to Blacks 36% free of charge
that the vaccine is safe
Coordinate with local
Make sure a vaccine delivery site is 300 heath care providersto  36%  33% 39% 28% 48% 29% 35% 36%
close to my home 0 message vaccine is safe
. Make sure vaccine
Have a national database of free - 329, delivery site is close to ~ 32%  30% 34% 27% 40% 24% 37% 32%
testing centers my home
Have a national
Provide safe transportation to get the 27% database of free testing  32%  35%  31%  31%  34% 30% 34%  32%
vaccine ErE
Provide safe
Make sure | don't lose income due to 19% transportation to get the  27%  28% 26% 24% 32% 20% 31% 26%
missed work vaccine
Make sure | don’t lose
. . (o) '| 80/0 32[y
. . o income due to missed 19% 15% 22% 23% 14% 24% (3
Support with childcare . 7% work
Support with childcare 7% 9% 6% 10% 4% 8% 6% 12%




Vaccine safety is paramount for under/over 50 — other
priorities are more urgent for Blacks over 50

Give more information on
the safety of the vaccine

Make sure the vaccine is
free of charge

Coordinate with local heath
care providers to message
vaccine is safe

Make sure vaccine delivery
site is close to my home

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBTQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBTQ
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What should the Biden/Harris administration do to ensure vaccines are distributed fairly in Black communities2 Select top three answers

I EEEE————————————————————.. 48
| AT
L 480
I ——————. A

K
IR, 350
L
R 33%

T, 3 6%
I 2 8%
iy
T, 3 6%

. 32%0
I, 27 %o
I 40%
. 32%0
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Too little attention is being paid to the impact of

environmental racism on Black communities [UEUVES
g
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In general, do you feel that there is too much, too little, or just the right amount of attention paid to the following issues?

Impact of environmental racism
on Black communities

16% 50%

Impact of climate change

9 (o]
on Black communities 10% 46%

Impact of natural disasters

5 0
on Black communities 10% 47%

B Too much M Too little Right amount Don't know
Total Men Women Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
Too Little Too Little Too Little Too Little Too Little Too Little
Impact of enwronmen’r.q.l racism 50% 46% 539 41% 64% 529
on Black communities

Impact of climate ch?nge on 46% 42% 49% 43% 51% 51%

Black communities
Impact of natural disasters on

.. 47% 47 % 47% 43% 53% 51%

Black communities

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey

18



The degree to prioritize policies to combat climate
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What do you think the Biden/Harris administration should do to combat climate change?

Clean up existing hazardous waste and _ 42% Total  Men  Women  Under50 Over50  LGBQ
abandoned sites
. Clean up existing hazqrc!ous waste 42% 43% A1% 379, 49% 36%
Hold corporations accountable for _ 389 and abandoned sites
waste, emissions, and contamination 0
Hold corporations accountable for o o
. 40° 200 20 40°
Guarentee universal access fo clean _ 33%, waste, emissions, and contamination 38% 36% 0% 7% 52% 0%
water
Ensure full compensation for victims of o Guarantee universal access fo clean 33% 33% 34% 32% 35% 29%
environmental injustice 23% water
Increase federal emergency o Ensure full ?ompensahc.)n' for victims 23% 24% 21% 25% 20% 28%
management funding 23% of environmental injustice
Have Congress fund affordable and Increase federal e e 23% 22% 24% 22% 24% 21%
sustaainable housing developments 22% management funding
H C fund affordabl d
Have Congress address climate change ave .ongress U_n attordable an 22% 18% 25% 23% 21% 28%
in the infracture bill 22% sustainable housing developments

Have Congress fund clean, affordable, - 20% Have Congress address climate 22% 23% 22% 18% 20% 10%

and accessible public transportation ? change in the infrastructure bill

Have Congress fund clean,
0
LAl - 19% affordable, and accessible public 20% 18% 22% 24% 16% 25%
transportation

Incentivize green entrepreneurship - 12% Pass the Green New Deal 19% 20% 19% 21% 17% 23%
Incentivize green entrepreneurship 12% 14% 10% 12% 11% 11%




Over 50 urgency dictates policy priorities on some

key measures

Clean up existing
hazardous waist and
abandoned sites

Hold corporations
accountable for waste,
emissions, and
contamination

Guarantee universal access
to clean water

Ensure full compensation to
victims of environmental
injustice

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ
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What do you think the Biden/Harris administration should do to combat climate change?

I A2%
. 37 %
49
e — 360

- JELJ7
NN, 29%
W7
. uZ

T 3 3%0
N 3290
N 3 5%
I 2 9%

WK
I 2 5%
I 20%0
I, 2 8%
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A S2K monthly COVID relief check is important to
Blacks, so too is a $15 minimum wage

How important is it to you that Joe Biden asks Congress to send $2000
monthly covid relief checks?

B Very important

B Somewhat unimportant

B Somewhat important

B Very unimportant

® H | T STRATEGIES
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What do you think are the three most important legislative or policy priorities for Joe Biden to achieve?

Send a $2000 monthly COVID-19 relief check to
Americans

Raise the minimum wage to $15 and hour
Cancel $50,000 of student loan debt for each

borrower

Repeal the Trump tax cuts for Americans making
more than $400,000

Give all Americans the option of buying Medicare-
like public health insurance

Implement a domestic policy task force to reduce
structural racism across all federal agencies

Restore supplemental unemployment insurance to
$600 a week

A national moratorium on rent and mortage
evictions until the economy recovers

Eliminate tuition at public colleges and universities
for families making up to $125,000

Enact comprehensive criminal justice reform

Cut carbon emissions to zero by year 2050

50%

48%

23%

2

AN

20%

19%

17%

15%

15%

3

X
%
X

22



High approval for Biden addressing the needs of Black people;
the majority report their household financial situation since the F=YriTeN ® H| Iislifﬁci'ff
pandemic is holding steady Lab

Do you APPROVE or DISAPPROVE of the job Joe Biden is doing in Since the pandemic, is the financial situation of your household getting
addressing the needs of Black people? better, staying the same, or getting worse?

m Strongly approve B Somewhat approve B Somewhat disapprove
B Strongly disapprove Don't know B Getting better B Staying the same Falling behind
Total Men Women Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ Total Men Women Under 50  Over 50 LGBQ
Total approve 72% 67% 77% 64% 83% 74% Getting better 23% 27% 20% 27% 17% 22%
Total disapprove 14% 19% 10% 19% 8% 17% Staying the same 54% 48% 59% 49% 61% 60%

Don't know 14% 15% 13% 17% 9% 10% Falling behind 23% 25% 22% 24% 22% 18%




Some policy priorities are more/less urgent depending

on age
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What do you think are the three most important legislative or policy priorities for Joe Biden to achieve?

Send a $2,000 monthly
COVID-19 relief check to
Americans

Raise the minimum wage
to $15 and hour

Cancel $50,000 of student
loan debt for each
borrower

Repeal the Trump tax cuts
for Americans making
more than $400,000

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

I ————. 50%0
I —————————————————————————.' 51
R, £ 8%
I ——————. 50%

. [FIj
. [FIJ
.
.y

I 23%
I, 2 5%
I 1 9%
I 2 9%

I, 2 3%0
I 1 6%
KK
I, 21 %0

24
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For Blacks over 50, too little attention is being paid to
the impact of racism and white supremacy on Black Futures | R
communities Lab

In general, do you feel that there is too much, too little, or just the right amount of attention paid to the following issues?

White supremacy 27% 53%

The rise in hate crimes toward Black people 24% 55%

White supremacy in federal,
state, and local police departments

23% 55%

Race and racism 23% 57%
White supremacy in the military 22% 55%
B Too much MToo little Right amount Don't know
Total Men Women Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
Too Little Too Little Too Little Too Little Too Little Too Little

White supremacy 53% 53% 53% 47 % 62% 53%
The rise in hate crimes toward Black people 55% 54% 57% 46% 69% 50%
White supremacy in federal, state, and local police departments 55% 54% 56% 45% 68% 55%
Race and racism 57% 55% 59% 47 % 71% 52%
White supremacy in the military 55% 55% 54% 47 % 65% 59%

26



While three priority issues rise to the top, the
urgency of how to combat white supremacy varies by [l ® HIT swarecs
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What do you think the Biden/Harris administration should do to fight white supremacy in the U.S.2 Please select your top three choices.

. . Total Men Women  Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
Declare white supremacist acts as 48% Sed e —

domestic terrorism ° eclare d“;;:;:'j::)‘:g; B 48%  46% 50% 41% 59% 50%
Declare white supremacy a nationall . Declare white supremacy @ national 44% 44% 44% 399, 51% 37%

security threat 44% security threat

Remove white supremacist from
Remove white supremacist from federal, state, and local police 40% 36% 43% 39% 41% 45%
o]

federal, state, and local police... 40% departments

Create a system to track identified _ 319% Create a system to track identified 31% 329 31% 30% 33% 329,

white supremacists white supremacists

25% Preven'r-'rhose who hq\{e co.mml'r'red 25% 26% 24% 25% 24% 22%
hate crimes from getting firearms

Prevent those who have committed hate
crimes from getting firearms

Create a commission to explore

Create a commission to explore white 18% white supremacy in online platforms  18% 20% 16% 19% 18% 21%
supremacy in online platforms and its... ° and its links to violence
Remove white supremacists from the - 10% Remove white ;l;:?::zqu’rs from the 19% 18% 19% 20% 17% 21%
military
Strengthen the Office of Civil Rights - 19% Strengthen the Office of Civil Rights  19% 19% 20% 18% 22% 16%
Have Congress pass an antilynching
. 14% 14% 13% 15% 13% 16%
Have Congress pass an antilynching bill 14% bill




While “declare white supremacist acts as domestic
terrorism” rises to the top for Blacks overall,

28
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What do you think the Biden/Harris administration should do to fight white supremacy in the U.S.2

Declare white supremacist
acts as domestic terrorism

Declare white supremacy a
national security threat

Remove white supremacist
from federal, state, and
local police departments

Create a system to track
identified white
supremacists

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBTQ

Total
Under 50
Over 50
LGBTQ

S 48%
. A

I ————————————————————. 59
I — 50%

¥
. 39%0
b
R, 370

R 40%0
I 3 9%
. 41 %,
e, 45%,

K
I 30%
I 33%0
I, 32%o



Too little attention is paid to race and racism —
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especially for Blacks over 50
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In general, do you feel that there is too much, too little, or just the right amount of attention paid to the following issues?

% Too little Total Men Women  Under 50 Over 50 LGBQ
Race and racism 57%
Race and racism 57% 55% 59% 47 % 71% 52%
toward Black people ° The rise in hate crimes
559 549 579 469 699 509
toward Black people % % & o % 0%
White supremacy in federal,
H o]
epariments state, and local police 55% 54% 56% 45% 68% 55%
Whit departments
ite supremacy o
hit
White supremacy 55%  55% 54% 47% 65% 59%
in the military
White supremacy 53% 53% 53% 47 % 62% 53%
Impact of environmental ) Impact of environmental
racism on Black communities _ 207 racism on Black communities 50% 6% 53% 4T 64% 52%
Impact of natural disasters 0 Impact of natural disasters
on Black communities _ 77 on Black communities 47% 47% 47% 43% 53% S1%
Impact of climate change 46% Impact of climate change 46%  42% 49% 43% 51% 51%
on Black communities on Black communities

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only

reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey
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Definition of Samples

Futures
Lab

. The LGBTQ OS is the n=166 oversample; it doesn't include observations from any other sample but has all observations from the LGBTQ

OS (including some trans observations, and some people who identified as straight (straight + trans). This sample is representative.

LGBQ has everyone who identified as lesbian, gay, bisexual, or queer from all the n=1025 representative samples (general population +
all oversamples — LGBTQ, rural, California, Immigrant, low income). This includes trans people who identified as LGBQ, but not trans

people who identified as straight. This sample is also representative. (This set corresponds with the LGBQ banner in the original crosstabs
we delivered.)

. Trans + genderqueer has all trans and genderqueer respondents from the 1025 representative samples (both straight + LGBQ

identifiers), and all of the 73 trans convenience sample respondents. This is the non-representative set.
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Biden and Harris have high approval in the LGBQ
community — especially with those over 50

Direction of the Country

54%

32%

14%

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/REF

Approval of Biden

81%

13%
7%

Approve Disapprove DK/REF

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey

Approval of Harris

73%

16%

11%

Approve Disapprove DK/REF
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Direction of the Country

LGBQ LGBQ «
Total LGBQ Under 50 Over 50 Transgender
Very satisfied 18% 19% 14% 15%
Satisfied 36% 32% 55% 25%
Dissatisfied 23% 24% 15% 19%
Very dissatisfied 9% 10% 5% 26%
DK/REF 14% 15% 10% 15%
Approval of President Joe Biden
LGBQ LGBQ "
Total LGBQ Under 50 Over 50 Transgender
Strongly approve 44%, 36% 75% 32%
Somewhat approve 37% 40% 24%, 36%
Somewhat disapprove 9%, 11% 0% 12%
Strongly disapprove 4%, 5% 0% 10%
DK/REF 7% 8% 0% 10%
Approval of Vice President Kamala Harris
LGBQ LGBQ "
Total LGBQ Under 50 Over 50 Transgender
Strongly approve 44%, 40% 61% 34%
Somewhat approve 29% 27% 36% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 0% 12%
Strongly disapprove 4%, 6% 0% 12%
DK /REF 11% 14% 2% 20%




Vaccine hesitancy rates for LGBQ mirror the general

population rates for Blacks [g’gures

When the COVID-19 vaccine is available to you, will you...?2

Total LGBQ LGBQ Under 50 LGBQ Over 50 Transgender

B Definitely NOT get the vaccine B Probably NOT get the vaccine B Probably get the vaccine B Definitely get the vaccine

The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey
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Black LGBQ and Blacks in general need more

information about how the vaccine works [g’éures

Here is a list of reasons others have provided to explain why they will not take the COVID-19 vaccine when it is available to them.
Select top three answers (Asked only of those who reported they probably/definitely will not get vaccinated)
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Total LGBQ Url;c(j:'QSO OL\iEC;O Transgender®
| worry about the unknown effects of o
the COVID-19 vaccine in the future 9% | worry about the unknown effects of the
60% 62% 49% 52%
COVID-19 vaccine in the future
| don’t have enough information about - 43%,
o () ) . .
the vaccine | don’t have enough |n'form0|'r|on about the 49% 50% 46% 520
vaccine
There is not enough information on how | bout h ickly th .
the COVID-19 vaccine may interact 33% Worry about ow quickly The vdceine 40% 43% 24% 48%

was developed
with other health conditions B

There is not enough information on how
320/, the COVID-19 vaccine may interact with 31% 34% 12% 38%
other health conditions

| worry about how quickly the vaccine
was developed

| need more time to understand if the

o (o] o (o]
| need more time to understand if the 17% vaccine works 20% 21% 13% 24%
vaccine works | .  h .
am not sure if the vaccine 10% 12% 0% 0%
. e . . is free of charge
Eligibility requirements do not include I 6% 01
[o] 7 . . .
me yet | don’t have a :qccm: delivery site close 5% 6% 0% o
o my home
| am not sure if the vaccine is free of I 59 | don’t have safe 'rrans?por'rq'rlon to get the 59 6% 0% 0%
charge vaccine
E|Ig|bl|l1‘.y :ejuwements do not 4% 29, 18% 0%
| don’t have support with childcare I 4% IIGILEE [T )/E
0%
| don’t have support with childcare 3% 3% 0% °

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey




The dearth of information about the vaccine is felt by

the LGBQ community [g’éures
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Do you feel you have enough information or not about the following...2

How your state is deciding who gets priority for the COVID-19 vaccine 49% 51%
When people like you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 44% 56%
Where you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 43% 57%
How effective the COVID-19 vaccine is against coronavirus 40% 60%
How safe the COVID-19 vaccine is 36% 64%
How the vaccine was developed 36% 64%,
B Have enough info ® Don't have enough info
LGBQ LGBQ
% Have enough information Total LGBQ Under 50 Over 50 Transgender™
How your state is deciding who gets priority for the COVID-19 vaccine 49% 50% 44% 54%
When people like you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 44% 45% 40% 46%
Where you will be able to get the COVID-19 vaccine 43% 43% 44% 49%
How effective the COVID-19 vaccine is against coronavirus 40% 36% 61% 43%
How safe the COVID-19 vaccine is 36% 35% 40% 40%
How the vaccine was developed 36% 36% 37% 36%

*The-transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population,and only.

reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey



LGBQ prioritize S2k monthly COVID relief check

How important is it to you that Joe Biden asks Congress to send $2000
monthly covid relief checks?

B Very important

B Somewhat unimportant

B Somewhat important

B Very unimportant
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What do you think are the three most important legislative or policy priorities for Joe Biden to achieve?

Send a $2000 monthly COVID-19 relief check to
Americans

Raise the minimum wage to $15 and hour
Cancel $50,000 of student loan debt for each

borrower

Eliminate tuition at public colleges and universities
for families making up to $125,000

Give all Americans the option of buying
Medicare-like public health insurance

Repeal the Trump tax cuts for Americans making
more than $400,000

Restore supplemental unemployment insurance to
$600 a week

Implement a domestic policy task force to reduce
structural racism across all federal agencies

A national moratorium on rent and mortage
evictions until the economy recovers

Enact comprehensive criminal justice reform

Cut carbon emissions to zero by year 2050

%

o~
N
N

50%

47%

29%

%

21%

21%

19%

17%

16%

12%
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For LGBQ, too little attention is being paid to white

supremacy and race and racism, and it varies by age [g’éures

In general, do you feel that there is too much, too little, or just the right amount of attention paid to the following issues?
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LGB LGB
% Too little Total LGBQ U ;3 C,)jo OG (30 Transgender®
White supremacy in the military 9% ncer ver
White supremacy 59% 54% 77% 60%
. . in the military
White supremacy in federal,
state, and local police 55% White supremacy in federal,
departments state, and local police 55% 49% 78% 59%
departments
White supremacy 53% White supremacy 53% 48% 73% 65%
Race and racism 52% 26% 14% 58%
Race and racism 52%
Impact of environmental 529 48% 1% 58%
racism on Black communities
Irr.lpac'r of enwronmen'r'q.l 52%
racism on Black communities .
Impact of climate change 51% 38% 49% 58%
on Black communities
Impact of climate change 519 )
on Black communities 0 Impact of natural disasters 51% 499 509, 579,

on Black communities

51% The rise in hate crimes 50% 44% 739, 549%
toward Black people

Impact of natural disasters
on Black communities

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey



Discrimination Indices Defined Futures | I HIT straresies
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Lab

. Survey Measures
Survey Question

Respondents could choose, “never,” “rarely,” “sometimes,” or
“often” across 5 measures:

Not getting a job

Been hassled by the police

Provided inferior medical care

Been threatened or harassed

Been denied service by any business

We asked all respondents three questions:

Have you ever experienced because of your...
...race?

1.
2.
3. ...gender?
4.

Ohwbd=

...sexuality?

Indices Definition

For the discrimination indices, we added together each of the 5 individual measures for Q41, Q42, and Q43. Each component ranged in

value from 1 (never) to 4 (often), so thus the indices ranged from 5 to 20. (5 equals “never” for all 5 measures and 20 equals “often” for
all 5 measures.) We coded each index as “never” (5,6,7,8), “rarely” (9,10,11,12), “sometimes” (13,14,15,16), or “often” (17,18,19,20).

These indices reflect the total amount of discrimination respondents experienced across these measures.




The LGBQ experience with racism and discrimination is

frequently felt by gender and sexuality

Futures
Lab

How often have you experienced each of the following because of your identity?

Frequently — —

Infrequently  —

Race Gender

B Never MRarely M Sometimes

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey

Sexuality

Race

Gender

Sexuality
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1. Not getting a job
2. Been hassled by the police
3. Provided inferior medical care
4. Been threatened or harassed
5. Been denied service by any business
LGBQ LGBQ .
Total LGBT Under 50  Over 50 Transgender
Frequently 18% 20% 13% 17%
Infrequently 82% 80% 87% 83%
Frequently 29% 33% 15% 52%
Infrequently 71% 67% 85% 48%
Frequently 28% 33% 9% 46%
Infrequently 72% 67% 21% 54%

39



The Biden/Harris administration should focus on vaccine

safety and partnering with local health care providers [g’éures

What should the Biden/Harris administration do to ensure vaccines are distributed fairly in Black communities2 Select top three answers
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Give more information on the safety of 450 Total LGBQ LGBQ Transgender®
the vaccine LGBQ Under 50  Over 50
Coordinate with local heath care 6% Give more informa'rion. on the safety of the 45% 46% 45% 34%
providers to message vaccine is safe vaccine
Coordinate with local hefuth o::ore providers to 36% 329 53% 37%
Make sure the vaccine is free of charge 33% message vaccine is safe
Mol | dont | ] g Make sure the vaccine is free of charge 33% 29% 51% 37%
ake sure | don't lose income due to o
missed work _ 32 Mak | don't lose i due to missed
ake sure | don o\;svi:ﬂcome ve to misse 3209 359, 21% 329,
Make sure vaccine delivery site is close _ 320/
o
to my home Make sure vaccine dhtzlir::ry site is close to my 329, 329, 31% 31%
Have a national database of free
testing centers 32% Have a national database of free testin
e S 32% 32% 35% 30%
Provide safe frqnsp;r'rq'rlon to get the - 26%
vaccine Provide safe transportation to get the vaccine  26% 25% 30% 34%
Support with childcare - 12% Support with childcare 12% 15% 0% 1%

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey



The LGBQ community prioritizes holding corporations

accountable for the environment [g'éures

What do you think the Biden/Harris administration should do to combat climate change?
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Hold corporations accountable for _ 40% Total LGBQ LGBQ Transgender*
waste, emissions, and contamination ° LGBQ Under 50  Over 50
Hold ti table f te,
Clean up existing hazardous waste and ° corp.or.o ons decounta . © .or waste 40% 33% 66% 44%
abandoned sites 36% emissions, and contamination
. Clean up existing hozaro!ous waste and 36% 36% 36% 379
Guarantee universal access to clean _ 200, abandoned sites
(o]
water
Guarantee universal access to clean water 29% 28% 35% 37%
Have Congress fund affordable and _ 28%
. . ° H f ff I
sustainable housing developments ave .Congress u‘nd affordable and 28% 31% 16% 26%
Ensure full compensation for victims of sustainable housing developments
. . . 28%
environmental injustice _ . _—
Ensure full c.ompenscmc.m. fot victims of 28% 329 15% 209,
Have Congress fund clean, affordable, _ 259 environmental injustice
and accessible public transportation ° H c fond <l ttordabl q
ave ongris: un bﬁ ean, affor o.| e, an 25% 209% 1% 25%
Pass the Green New Deal _ 23% accessible public transportation
Increase federal emergency - 219% Pass the Green New Deal 23% 23% 24% 25%
management funding °
I federal t
Have Congress address climate change - 199 neredse federd :::Zt;gency managemen 21% 21% 22% 17%
in the infrastructure bill ° H c dd Ig te ch ik
ngr r m nge in
Incentivize green entrepreneurship - 11% vety
Incentivize green entrepreneurship 11% 11% 12% 11%

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey



Declaring white supremacist acts as domestic terrorism

rises to the top — especially for those over 50 [g’éures

What do you think the Biden/Harris administration should do to fight white supremacy in the U.S.2 Please select your top three choices.
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Declare white supremacist acts as 50 Total LGBQ LGBQ Transgender*
domestic terrorism © LGBQ Under 50 Over 50
Declare white supremacist acts as domestic
Remove white supremacist from 45% terrorism 50% 47% 62% 45%
federal, state, and local police... °
. . Remove white suprem.olcisf from federal, state, 45% 44% 529, 40%
Declare white supremacy a national - 379, and local police departments
security threat °
Decl hit tional it
eclare white supremacy a national security 379 349 48% 45%
Create a system to track identified - 320/ threat
white supremacists ° Create a s . .ge .
ystem to track identified white
. 32% 37% 15% 28%
Prevent those who have committed hate 220/ supremacists
crimes from getting firearms ’ Prevent those who have committed hate
% v [
) o 22% 24% 17% 24%
Create a commission to explore white - 21% crimes from getting firearms
. . . (o}
supremacy in online platforms and its... Create o commission fo explore white
Remove white supremacists from the )1o, supremacy in online. platforms and its links to 21% 22% 18% 27%
military ° violence
Remove white supremacists from the military 21% 23% 12% 22%
Have congress pass an antilynching bill . 16%
Have Congress pass an antilynching bill 16% 13% 24% 24%
Strengthen the Office of Civil Rights - 19%
Strengthen the Office of Civil Rights 16% 4% 13% 12%

*The transgender data is not representative of the entire transgender population, and only
reflects the transgender respondents who answered this survey
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